
March 30, 2022

Via Electronic Mail: Ch313.apps@cpa.texas.gov
Local Government Assistance & Economic Analysis
Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
Lyndon B. Johnson State Office Building
111 E. 17th Street
Austin, Texas 78774

Re: Application #1711 for Appraised Value Limitation on Qualified Property from 
Mockingbird Solar Center, LLC to Chisum Independent School District

Qualifying Time Period Start: January 1, 2023
Value Limitation Period Start:  January 1, 2025

Dear Local Government Assistance and Economic Analysis Division:

Pursuant to your March 11th, 2022 request for additional information, please find attached 
Amendment #001 to Application #1712. The following changes have been incorporated into the 
amended application pages:

1. Application Section 9.4—Start of value limitation period was changed to 01/01/2025;
2. Application Section 9.4.a—Start of value limitation period was changed to January 1 

following the end of QTP;
3. Application Section 9.5—Commencement of commercial operations has been updated to 

Q4 2024;
4. Application Section 10.5—Estimated county abatement percentage and timeline have been 

updated;
5. Sections 14.4.a-14.4.b—Wage calculations have been updated to reflect the most recent 

wage data; Tab 13 and Schedule C have been updated accordingly; 
6. Tabs 7 and 8—Language has been added to reflect those batteries will only store power 

generated by the qualified property;
7. Tab 13—Lamar County wage data has been updated;
8. Tab 14—Schedules have been updated to reflect the updated project timeline according to 

Application Section 9; 
9. Tab 16—The application amendment has been supplemented with the order designating 

the reinvestment zone, legal description, and guidelines and criteria;
10. Tab 17—A new signature page is attached. 



Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
March 30, 2022
Page 2 of 2
————————————————————

Thank you so much for your kind consideration to the foregoing. Please do not hesitate to contact 
me with any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

Rick L. Lambert
RLL:sl

cc: Via Electronic Mail: trchalaire@chisumisd.org
Mr. Tommy Chalaire, Superintendent of Schools, Chisum ISD

Via Electronic Mail: jords@orsted.com
Mr. Jordan Shontz, Project Development Manager, Orsted Onshore N.A.

Via Electronic Mail: wjackson@cwlp.net
Mr. Wes Jackson, Partner, Cummings Westlake LLC



March 24rd, 2022

Superintendent Chalaire
Chisum Independent School District
3250 Church Street
Paris TX, 75462

Re: App # 1711 - 313 App Amendment #1 – Chisum ISD –Mockingbird Solar Center, LLC

Dear Superintendent Chalaire, 

Attached please find the amended application pages for the Chapter 313 Application submitted 
by Mockingbird Solar Center, LLC to Chisum ISD.  This Application Amendment, dated March
23rd, 2022, is the first amendment to the Application.  The revised application pages are as follows:

Tab 1, Page 5, Sec 9, #4 – Changed first year of limitation to 1/1/2025
Tab 1, Page 5, Sec 9, #4a – Changed to January 1 following end of QTP
Tab 1, Page 5, Sec 9, #5 – Updated commencement of commercial operations to Q4 2024
Tab 1, Page 6, Sec 10, #5 – Updated estimated abatement percentage and timeline
Tab 1, Page 8, Sec 14, #4a, 4b – Updated wage data
Tabs 7 and 8 –Added sentence that includes wording that the batteries will only store power 
generated by the qualified property
Tab 13 – Updated the Lamar County wage data
Tab 14, Schedules A-1, A-2, B – Shifted schedule to align with the updated project timeline
and updated schedule B
Tab 16 – Updated to include the reinvestment zone, legal description, and Guidelines & 
Criteria

We appreciate your consideration for our amendment to the Chisum ISD 313 application.  Should 
you have any questions, comments, or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
571.565.0735.

Best,

Jordan Shontz
Manager, Project Development



Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
Data Analysis and 

Transparency 
Form 50-296-A

For more information, visit our website: comptroller.texas.gov/economy/local/ch313/ Page 5 

50-296-A • -20/5

SECTION 8: Limitation as Determining Factor 

1. Does the applicant currently own the land on which the proposed project will occur? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes     No

2. Has the applicant entered into any agreements, contracts or letters of intent related to the proposed project? . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes     No

3. Does the applicant have current business activities at the location where the proposed project will occur? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes     No

4. Has the applicant made public statements in SEC filings or other documents regarding its intentions regarding the
proposed project location? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes     No

5. Has the applicant received any local or state permits for activities on the proposed project site? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes     No

6. Has the applicant received commitments for state or local incentives for activities at the proposed project site? . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes     No

7. Is the applicant evaluating other locations not in Texas for the proposed project? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes     No

8. Has the applicant provided capital investment or return on investment information for the proposed project in comparison
with other alternative investment opportunities? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes     No

9. Has the applicant provided information related to the applicant’s inputs, transportation and markets for the proposed project? . . .  Yes     No

10. Are you submitting information to assist in the determination as to whether the limitation on appraised value is a determining
factor in the applicant’s decision to invest capital and construct the project in Texas? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes     No

Chapter 313.026(e) states “the applicant may submit information to the Comptroller that would provide a basis for an affirmative determination 
under Subsection (c)(2).” If you answered “yes” to any of the questions in Section 8, attach supporting information in Tab 5. 

SECTION 9: Projected Timeline 

NOTE: Only construction beginning after the application review start date (the date the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts deems the application 
complete) can be considered qualified property and/or qualified investment. 

1. Estimated school board ratification of final agreement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________________ 

2. Estimated commencement of construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________________ 

3. Beginning of qualifying time period (MM/DD/YYYY) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________________ 

4. First year of limitation (YYYY) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________________ 

4a. For the beginning of the limitation period, notate which one of the following will apply according to provision of 313.027(a-1)(2): 

A.  January 1 following the application date             B.  January 1 following the end of QTP

C. January 1 following the commencement of commercial operations

5. Commencement of commercial operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________________ 

SECTION 10: The Property 

1. County or counties in which the proposed project will be located ______________________________________________________

2. Central Appraisal District (CAD) that will be responsible for appraising the property __________________________________________

3. Will this CAD be acting on behalf of another CAD to appraise this property? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes     No

4. List all taxing entities that have jurisdiction for the property, the portion of project within each entity and tax rates for each entity:

M&O (ISD): __________________________________ I&S (ISD): _________________________________________ 
(Name, tax rate and percent of project) (Name, tax rate and percent of project) 

County: _____________________________________ City: ____________________________________________ 
(Name, tax rate and percent of project) (Name, tax rate and percent of project) 

Hospital District: _______________________________ Water District: ______________________________________ 
(Name, tax rate and percent of project) (Name, tax rate and percent of project) 

Other (describe): ________________________________ Other (describe): ______________________________________ 
(Name, tax rate and percent of project) (Name, tax rate and percent of project) 

APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

July 2022

01/01/2023

01/01/2023

01/01/2025

✔

Q4 2024

Lamar County

Lamar County Appraisal District

✔

Chisum ISD, .9634,100% Chisum ISD, .18,100%

Lamar County, 0.3608,100% n/a

n/a n/a

Paris Junior College, 0.0815,100% n/a



Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
Data Analysis and 

Transparency 
Form 50-296-A

For more information, visit our website: comptroller.texas.gov/economy/local/ch313/ Page 6 

50-296-A • -20/5

SECTION 10: The Property (continued)

5. List all state and local incentives as an annual percentage. Include the estimated start and end year of the incentive:

County: _____________________________________ City: ____________________________________________ 
(Incentive type, percentage, start and end year) (Incentive type, percentage, start and end year) 

Hospital District: _______________________________ Water District: ______________________________________ 
(Incentive type, percentage, start and end year) (Incentive type, percentage, start and end yeart) 

Other (describe): ________________________________ Other (describe): ______________________________________ 
(Incentive type, percentage, start and end year) (Incentive type, percentage, start and end year) 

6. Is the project located entirely within the ISD listed in Section 1? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes     No

6a. If no, attach in Tab 6 maps of the entire project (depicting all other relevant school districts) and additional information on the project scope and 
size. Please note that only the qualified property within the ISD listed in Section 1 is eligible for the limitation from this application. Please verify 
that all information in Tabs 7 and 8, Section 11, 12 and 13, and map project boundaries pertain to only the property within the ISD listed in 
Section 1. 

7. Did you receive a determination from the Texas Economic Development and Tourism Office that this proposed project and at least
one other project seeking a limitation agreement constitute a single unified project (SUP), as allowed in §313.024(d-2)? . . . . . . . .  Yes     No

7a. If yes, attach in Tab 6 supporting documentation from the Office of the Governor. 

SECTION 11: Texas Tax Code 313.021(1) Qualified Investment 
NOTE: The minimum amount of qualified investment required to qualify for an appraised value limitation and the minimum amount of appraised value 
limitation vary depending on whether the school district is classified as Subchapter B or Subchapter C, and the taxable value of the property within the school 
district. For assistance in determining estimates of these minimums, access the Comptroller’s website at comptroller.texas.gov/economy/local/ch313/. 

1. At the time of application, what is the estimated minimum qualified investment required for this school district? . . . . . .  ____________________ 

2. What is the amount of appraised value limitation for which you are applying?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________________ 
Note: The property value limitation amount is based on property values available at the time of application and may change prior to the execution of 
any final agreement. 

3. Does the qualified investment meet the requirements of Tax Code §313.021(1)? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes     No

4. Attach a description of the qualified investment [See §313.021(1).] The description must include:
a. a specific and detailed description of the qualified investment you propose to make within the project boundary for which you are requesting an

appraised value limitation as defined by Tax Code §313.021 (Tab 7);
b. a description of any new buildings, proposed new improvements or personal property which you intend to include as part of your minimum

qualified investment (Tab 7); and
c. a detailed map of the qualified investment showing location of tangible personal property to be placed in service during the qualifying time

period and buildings to be constructed during the qualifying time period, with vicinity map (Tab 11).

5. Do you intend to make at least the minimum qualified investment required by Tax Code §313.023 (or §313.053 for Subchapter C school districts)
for the relevant school district category during the qualifying time period?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes     No

SECTION 12: Texas Tax Code 313.021(2) Qualified Property 

1. Attach a detailed description of the qualified property. [See §313.021(2)] The description must include:
1a. a specific and detailed description of the qualified property for which you are requesting an appraised value limitation as defined by Tax Code

§313.021 (Tab 8);
1b. a description of any new buildings, proposed new improvements or personal property which you intend to include as part of your qualified 

property (Tab 8); 
1c. a map or site plan of the proposed qualified property showing the location of the new buildings or new improvements inside the project area 

boundaries within a vicinity map that includes school district, county and reinvestment zone boundaries (Tab 11); and 

1d. Will any of the proposed qualified property be used to renovate, refurbish, upgrade, maintain, modify, improve, or functionally 
replace existing buildings or existing improvements inside or outside the project area? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes     No

Note: Property used to renovate, refurbish, upgrade, maintain, modify, improve, or functionally replace existing buildings or existing 
improvements inside or outside the project area cannot be considered qualified property and will not be eligible for a limitation. 
See TAC §9.1051(16). 

APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022

312, 100%, 2025-2034 n/a

n/a n/a

n/a n/a

✔

✔

$ 30,000,000.00

$ 30,000,000.00

✔

✔

✔



Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
Data Analysis and 

Transparency 
Form 50-296-A

For more information, visit our website: comptroller.texas.gov/economy/local/ch313/ Page 8 

50-296-A • -20/5

SECTION 14: Wage and Employment Information 

1. What is the number of new qualifying jobs you are committing to create? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________________ 
2. What is the number of new non-qualifying jobs you are estimating you will create? (See TAC 9.1051(14)) . . . . . . . . .  ____________________ 

3. Do you intend to request that the governing body waive the minimum new qualifying job creation requirement, as
provided under Tax Code §313.025(f-1)? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes      No

3a. If yes, attach evidence of industry standard in Tab 12 documenting that the new qualifying job creation requirement above exceeds the number 
of employees necessary for the operation, according to industry standards. 

4. Attach in Tab 13 the four most recent quarters of data for each wage calculation below, including documentation from the Texas Workforce
Commission website. The final actual statutory minimum annual wage requirement for the applicant for each qualifying job — which may differ slightly
from this estimate — will be based on information available at the time of the application review start date (date of a completed application). See TAC
§9.1051(21) and (22).  Note: If a more recent quarter of information becomes available before the application is deemed complete, updated wage
information will be required.

a. Non-qualified job wages
- average weekly wage for all jobs (all industries) in the county is . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________________ 

b. Qualifying job wage minimum option §313.021(5)(A)
-110% of the average weekly wage for manufacturing jobs in the county is . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________________ 

c. Qualifying job wage minimum option §313.021(5)(B)
-110% of the average weekly wage for manufacturing jobs in the region is . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________________ 

5. Which Tax Code section are you using to estimate the qualifying job wage standard required for
this project? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   §313.021(5)(A) or  §313.021(5)(B)

6. What is the minimum required annual wage for each qualifying job based on the qualified property? . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________________ 

7. What is the annual wage you are committing to pay for each of the new qualifying jobs you create on the
qualified property?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________________ 

8. Will the qualifying jobs meet all minimum requirements set out in Tax Code §313.021(3)? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes      No

9. Do you intend to satisfy the minimum qualifying job requirement through a determination of cumulative economic
benefits to the state as provided by §313.021(3)(F)? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes      No

9a. If yes, attach in Tab 13 supporting documentation from the TWC, pursuant to §313.021(3)(F). 

10. Do you intend to rely on the project being part of a single unified project, as allowed in §313.024(d-2), in meeting the
qualifying job requirements? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes      No

10a. If yes, attach in Tab 6 supporting documentation including a list of qualifying jobs in the other school district(s). 

SECTION 15: Economic Impact 

Complete and attach Schedules A1, A2, B, and C in Tab 14. Note: Excel spreadsheet versions of schedules are available for download and printing
at URL listed below.

Attach an Economic Impact Analysis, if supplied by an entity other than the Comptroller’s ffice, in Tab 15. (not required)

If there are any other payments made in the state or economic information that you believe should be included in the economic analysis, attach a

separate schedule showing the amount for each year affected, including an explanation, in Tab 15.

APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022

2
0

✔

$ 909.50

$ 1,358.23

$ 937.09

✔
$ 48,728.90

$ 48,728.90

✔

✔

✔



 

 

Tab Item 7 
 

Description of Qualified Investment 
 
 
Mockingbird Solar Center, LLC plans to construct a solar project that has an installed capacity of 
338 MWac in Chisum ISD.  This application covers all qualified property in the reinvestment zone 
and project boundary within Chisum ISD. 
 
The Applicant is requesting an appraised value limitation on all the property constructed or placed 
upon the real property within Chisum ISD and the reinvestment zone. Solar equipment selection is 
ongoing at this time and has not been finalized.  The exact number of PV panels and their capacity 
will vary depending upon the panels and the inverters selected, manufacturer’s availability and 
prices, ongoing engineering design optimization, and the final megawatt generating capacity of the 
Project when completed.   
 
The qualified property will include  the following: solar modules/panels, metal mounting system 
with tracking capabilities, battery or battery system, underground conduit, communication 
cables, electric collection system wiring, combiner boxes, DC-to-AC converter stations, a 
project substation including breakers, a transformer, and meters, overhead transmission lines, 
inverter boxes on concrete pads, operations and maintenance facility, fencing for safety and 
security, telephone and internet communication system, access and service roads, and 
meteorological equipment to measure solar radiation and weather conditions. 
 
The battery or battery system associated with this project will only store power generated by the 
qualified property.   

 
 

 

 

  

APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



 

 

Tab Item 8 
 

Description of Qualified Property 
 
Mockingbird Solar Center, LLC plans to construct a solar project that has an installed capacity of 
338 MWac in Chisum ISD.  This application covers all qualified property in the reinvestment zone 
and project boundary within Chisum ISD. 
 
The Applicant is requesting an appraised value limitation on all the property constructed or placed 
upon the real property within Chisum ISD and the reinvestment zone. Solar equipment selection is 
ongoing at this time and has not been finalized.  The exact number of PV panels and their capacity 
will vary depending upon the panels and the inverters selected, manufacturer’s availability and 
prices, ongoing engineering design optimization, and the final megawatt generating capacity of the 
Project when completed.   

The qualified property will include  the following: solar modules/panels, metal mounting system 
with tracking capabilities, battery or battery system, underground conduit, communication cables, 
electric collection system wiring, combiner boxes, DC-to-AC converter stations, a project substation 
including breakers, a transformer, and meters, overhead transmission lines, inverter boxes on 
concrete pads, operations and maintenance facility, fencing for safety and security, telephone and 
internet communication system, access and service roads, and meteorological equipment to measure 
solar radiation and weather conditions. 
 
The battery or battery system associated with this project will only store power generated by the 
qualified property.   
 
  

APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



 

 

Tab Item 13 

Calculation of three possible wage requirements with TWC documentation 

 

Average Weekly Wage for All Jobs (All Industries) in Lamar County 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarterly Employment and Wages (QCEW) 

Average Weekly Wage for Manufacturing Jobs in Lamar County 

 

 

 

 

APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



 

 

 

 

 

Quarterly Employment and Wages (QCEW) 

Average Weekly Wage for Manufacturing Jobs in Region 

 

 

 

APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



IN
T
E
R
N
A
L#

D
at

e
3/

24
/2

02
2

Ap
pl

ic
an

t N
am

e
M

oc
ki

ng
bi

rd
 S

ol
ar

 C
en

te
r, 

LL
C

Fo
rm

 5
0-

29
6A

IS
D 

Na
m

e
Ch

is
um

 IS
D

R
ev

is
ed

 F
eb

ru
ar

y 
20

20

Co
lu

m
n 

A
Co

lu
m

n 
B

Co
lu

m
n 

C
Co

lu
m

n 
D

Co
lu

m
n 

E

Ye
ar

Sc
ho

ol
 Y

ea
r  

   
 

(Y
YY

Y-
YY

YY
)

Ta
x 

Ye
ar

 (F
ill

 in
 

ac
tu

al
 ta

x 
ye

ar
 b

el
ow

) 
YY

YY

N
ew

 in
ve

st
m

en
t (

or
ig

in
al

 c
os

t) 
in

 ta
ng

ib
le

 
pe

rs
on

al
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

pl
ac

ed
 in

 s
er

vi
ce

 d
ur

in
g 

th
is

 
ye

ar
 th

at
 w

ill
 b

ec
om

e 
Q

ua
lif

ie
d 

Pr
op

er
ty

N
ew

 in
ve

st
m

en
t m

ad
e 

du
rin

g 
th

is
 y

ea
r i

n 
bu

ild
in

gs
 o

r p
er

m
an

en
t n

on
re

m
ov

ab
le

 
co

m
po

ne
nt

s 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs
 th

at
 w

ill
 b

ec
om

e 
Q

ua
lif

ie
d 

Pr
op

er
ty

O
th

er
 n

ew
 in

ve
st

m
en

t m
ad

e 
du

rin
g 

th
is

 y
ea

r t
ha

t 
w

ill
 n

ot
 b

ec
om

e 
Q

ua
lif

ie
d 

Pr
op

er
ty

   
   

   
[S

EE
 

N
O

TE
]

O
th

er
 n

ew
 in

ve
st

m
en

t m
ad

e 
du

rin
g 

th
is

 y
ea

r t
ha

t 
m

ay
 b

ec
om

e 
Q

ua
lif

ie
d 

Pr
op

er
ty

   
   

   
   

  [
SE

E 
N

O
TE

]

To
ta

l I
nv

es
tm

en
t  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

(S
um

 o
f C

ol
um

ns
 A

+B
+C

+D
)

[T
he

 o
nl

y 
ot

he
r i

nv
es

tm
en

t m
ad

e 
be

fo
re

 fi
lin

g 
co

m
pl

et
e 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n 

w
ith

 d
is

tri
ct

 th
at

 m
ay

 
be

co
m

e 
Q

ua
lif

ie
d 

Pr
op

er
ty

 is
 la

nd
.]

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

Q
TP

1
20

22
-2

02
3

20
23

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

Q
TP

2
20

23
-2

02
4

20
24

32
1,

10
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

50
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
32

1,
60

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

32
1,

10
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

50
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

32
1,

60
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

To
ta

l Q
ua

lif
ie

d 
In

ve
st

m
en

t (
su

m
 o

f g
re

en
 c

el
ls

)
32

1,
60

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

Fo
r A

ll 
C

ol
um

ns
: L

is
t a

m
ou

nt
 in

ve
st

ed
 e

ac
h 

ye
ar

, n
ot

 c
um

ul
at

iv
e 

to
ta

ls
.

C
ol

um
n 

A:
 

C
ol

um
n 

B:
 

C
ol

um
n 

C
: 

C
ol

um
n 

D
:

To
ta

l I
nv

es
tm

en
t:

Ad
d 

to
ge

th
er

 e
ac

h 
ce

ll 
in

 a
 c

ol
um

n 
an

d 
en

te
r t

he
 s

um
 in

 th
e 

bl
ue

 to
ta

l i
nv

es
tm

en
t r

ow
. E

nt
er

 th
e 

da
ta

 fr
om

 th
is

 ro
w

 in
to

 th
e 

fir
st

 ro
w

 in
 S

ch
ed

ul
e 

A2
.

Q
ua

lif
ie

d 
In

ve
st

m
en

t:
Fo

r t
he

 g
re

en
 q

ua
lif

ie
d 

in
ve

st
m

en
t c

el
l, 

en
te

r t
he

 s
um

 o
f a

ll 
th

e 
gr

ee
n-

sh
ad

ed
 c

el
ls

.

In
ve

st
m

en
t m

ad
e 

af
te

r f
in

al
 b

oa
rd

 a
pp

ro
va

l o
f 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n 

an
d 

be
fo

re
 J

an
. 1

 o
f f

irs
t c

om
pl

et
e 

ta
x 

ye
ar

 o
f q

ua
lif

yi
ng

 ti
m

e 
pe

rio
d 

   
   

   
   

Sc
he

du
le

 A
1:

  T
ot

al
 In

ve
st

m
en

t f
or

 E
co

no
m

ic
 Im

pa
ct

 (t
hr

ou
gh

 th
e 

Q
ua

lif
yi

ng
 T

im
e 

Pe
rio

d)

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
IN

VE
ST

M
EN

T 
AM

O
UN

TS

(E
st

im
at

ed
 In

ve
st

m
en

t i
n 

ea
ch

 y
ea

r. 
 D

o 
no

t p
ut

 c
um

ul
at

iv
e 

to
ta

ls
.)

C
om

pl
et

e 
ta

x 
ye

ar
s 

of
 q

ua
lif

yi
ng

 ti
m

e 
pe

rio
d

In
ve

st
m

en
t m

ad
e 

be
fo

re
 fi

lin
g 

co
m

pl
et

e 
ap

pl
ic

at
io

n 
w

ith
 d

is
tri

ct

0

Ye
ar

 p
re

ce
di

ng
 th

e 
fir

st
 c

om
pl

et
e 

ta
x 

ye
ar

 o
f t

he
 

qu
al

ify
in

g 
tim

e 
pe

rio
d 

(a
ss

um
in

g 
no

 d
ef

er
ra

ls
 o

f 
qu

al
ify

in
g 

tim
e 

pe
rio

d)

D
ol

la
r v

al
ue

 o
f o

th
er

 in
ve

st
m

en
t t

ha
t m

ay
 a

ffe
ct

 e
co

no
m

ic
 im

pa
ct

 a
nd

 to
ta

l v
al

ue
. E

xa
m

pl
es

 o
f o

th
er

 in
ve

st
m

en
t t

ha
t m

ay
 re

su
lt 

in
 q

ua
lif

ie
d 

pr
op

er
ty

 a
re

 la
nd

 o
r p

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l s

er
vi

ce
s.

 

To
ta

l I
nv

es
tm

en
t t

hr
ou

gh
 Q

ua
lif

yi
ng

 T
im

e 
Pe

rio
d 

[E
NT

ER
 th

is
 ro

w
 in

 S
ch

ed
ul

e 
A2

]

Th
is

 re
pr

es
en

ts
 th

e 
to

ta
l d

ol
la

r a
m

ou
nt

 o
f p

la
nn

ed
 in

ve
st

m
en

t i
n 

ta
ng

ib
le

 p
er

so
na

l p
ro

pe
rty

. O
nl

y 
in

cl
ud

e 
es

tim
at

es
 o

f i
nv

es
tm

en
t f

or
 "r

ep
la

ce
m

en
t" 

pr
op

er
ty

 if
 th

e 
pr

op
er

ty
 is

 s
pe

ci
fic

al
ly

 d
es

cr
ib

ed
 in

 th
e 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n.

O
nl

y 
ta

ng
ib

le
 p

er
so

na
l p

ro
pe

rty
 th

at
 is

 s
pe

ci
fic

al
ly

 d
es

cr
ib

ed
 in

 th
e 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n 

ca
n 

be
co

m
e 

qu
al

ifi
ed

 p
ro

pe
rty

.
Th

e 
to

ta
l d

ol
la

r a
m

ou
nt

 o
f p

la
nn

ed
 in

ve
st

m
en

t e
ac

h 
ye

ar
 in

 b
ui

ld
in

gs
 o

r n
on

re
m

ov
ab

le
 c

om
po

ne
nt

 o
f b

ui
ld

in
gs

.
D

ol
la

r v
al

ue
 o

f o
th

er
 in

ve
st

m
en

t t
ha

t m
ay

 a
ffe

ct
 e

co
no

m
ic

 im
pa

ct
 a

nd
 to

ta
l v

al
ue

. E
xa

m
pl

es
 o

f o
th

er
 in

ve
st

m
en

t t
ha

t w
ill

 n
ot

 b
ec

om
e 

qu
al

ifi
ed

 p
ro

pe
rty

 in
cl

ud
e 

in
ve

st
m

en
t m

ee
tin

g 
th

e 
de

fin
iti

on
 o

f 3
13

.0
21

(1
) b

ut
 n

ot
 c

re
at

in
g 

a 
ne

w
 im

pr
ov

em
en

t a
s 

de
fin

ed
 b

y 
TA

C
 9

.1
05

1.
 T

hi
s 

is
 p

ro
po

se
d 

pr
op

er
ty

 th
at

 
fu

nc
tio

na
lly

 re
pl

ac
es

 e
xi

st
in

g 
pr

op
er

ty
; i

s 
us

ed
 to

 m
ai

nt
ai

n,
 re

fu
rb

is
h,

 re
no

va
te

, m
od

ify
 o

r u
pg

ra
de

 e
xi

st
in

g 
pr

op
er

ty
; o

r i
s 

af
fix

ed
 to

 e
xi

st
in

g 
pr

op
er

ty
—

de
sc

rib
ed

 in
 S

EC
TI

O
N

 1
3,

 q
ue

st
io

n 
#5

 o
f t

he
 a

pp
lic

at
io

n.

En
te

r a
m

ou
nt

s 
fr

om
 T

O
TA

L 
ro

w
 a

bo
ve

 in
 S

ch
ed

ul
e 

A2

20
22

N
ot

 e
lig

ib
le

 to
 b

ec
om

e 
Q

ua
lif

ie
d 

Pr
op

er
ty

In
ve

st
m

en
t m

ad
e 

af
te

r f
ili

ng
 c

om
pl

et
e 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n 

w
ith

 d
is

tri
ct

, b
ut

 b
ef

or
e 

fin
al

 b
oa

rd
 

ap
pr

ov
al

 o
f a

pp
lic

at
io

n 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

AP
P#

17
11

 A
M

D
T#

1 
3/

24
/2

02
2



IN
T
E
R
N
A
L#

Da
te

3/
24

/2
02

2
Ap

pl
ic

an
t N

am
e

M
oc

ki
ng

bi
rd

 S
ol

ar
 C

en
te

r, 
LL

C
Fo

rm
 5

0-
29

6A

IS
D 

Na
m

e
Ch

is
um

 IS
D

R
ev

is
ed

 F
eb

ru
ar

y 
20

20

Co
lu

m
n 

A
Co

lu
m

n 
B

Co
lu

m
n 

C
Co

lu
m

n 
D

Co
lu

m
n 

E

Ye
ar

Sc
ho

ol
 Y

ea
r  

   
 

(Y
YY

Y-
YY

YY
)

Ta
x 

Ye
ar

   
   

   
 

(F
ill

 in
 a

ct
ua

l t
ax

 y
ea

r 
be

lo
w

)  
   

   
   

  Y
YY

Y

N
ew

 in
ve

st
m

en
t (

or
ig

in
al

 c
os

t) 
in

 ta
ng

ib
le

 
pe

rs
on

al
 p

ro
pe

rt
y 

pl
ac

ed
 in

 s
er

vi
ce

 d
ur

in
g 

th
is

 y
ea

r t
ha

t w
ill

 b
ec

om
e 

Q
ua

lif
ie

d 
Pr

op
er

ty

N
ew

 in
ve

st
m

en
t m

ad
e 

du
rin

g 
th

is
 y

ea
r i

n 
bu

ild
in

gs
 o

r p
er

m
an

en
t n

on
re

m
ov

ab
le

 
co

m
po

ne
nt

s 
of

 b
ui

ld
in

gs
 th

at
 w

ill
 b

ec
om

e 
Q

ua
lif

ie
d 

Pr
op

er
ty

O
th

er
 in

ve
st

m
en

t m
ad

e 
du

rin
g 

th
is

 y
ea

r t
ha

t 
w

ill
 n

ot
 b

ec
om

e 
Q

ua
lif

ie
d 

Pr
op

er
ty

 [S
EE

 
N

O
TE

]

O
th

er
 in

ve
st

m
en

t m
ad

e 
du

rin
g 

th
is

 y
ea

r t
ha

t 
w

ill
 b

ec
om

e 
Q

ua
lif

ie
d 

Pr
op

er
ty

 {S
EE

 N
O

TE
]

To
ta

l I
nv

es
tm

en
t  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
(A

+B
+C

+D
)

 $
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 3
21

,1
00

,0
00

.0
0 

 $
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

50
0,

00
0.

00
 

 $
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 3
21

,6
00

,0
00

.0
0 

0
20

22
-2

02
3

20
22

Q
TP

 1
20

23
-2

02
4

20
23

Q
TP

 2
20

24
-2

02
5

20
24

1
20

25
-2

02
6

20
25

2
20

26
-2

02
7

20
26

3
20

27
-2

92
8

20
27

4
20

28
-2

02
9

20
28

5
20

29
-2

03
0

20
29

6
20

30
-2

03
1

20
30

7
20

31
-2

03
2

20
31

8
20

32
-2

03
3

20
32

9
20

33
-2

03
4

20
33

10
20

34
-2

02
5

20
34

To
ta

l I
nv

es
tm

en
t m

ad
e 

th
ro

ug
h 

lim
ita

tio
n

32
1,

10
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

50
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
32

1,
60

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 

11
20

35
-2

03
6

20
35

12
20

36
-2

03
7

20
36

13
20

37
-2

03
8

20
37

14
20

38
-2

03
9

20
38

15
20

39
-2

04
0

20
39

16
20

40
-2

04
1

20
40

17
20

41
-2

04
2

20
41

18
20

42
-2

04
3

20
42

19
20

43
-2

04
4

20
43

20
20

44
-2

04
5

20
44

21
20

45
-2

04
6

20
45

22
20

46
-2

04
7

20
46

23
20

47
-2

04
8

20
47

24
20

48
-2

04
9

20
48

25
20

49
-2

05
0

20
49

* ** **
*

Fo
r A

ll 
C

ol
um

ns
: L

is
t a

m
ou

nt
 in

ve
st

ed
 e

ac
h 

ye
ar

, n
ot

 c
um

ul
at

iv
e 

to
ta

ls
. O

nl
y 

in
cl

ud
e 

in
ve

st
m

en
ts

 in
 th

e 
re

m
ai

ni
ng

 ro
w

s 
of

 S
ch

ed
ul

e 
A2

 th
at

 w
er

e 
no

t c
ap

tu
re

d 
on

 S
ch

ed
ul

e 
A1

.
C

ol
um

n 
A:

 

C
ol

um
n 

B:
 

C
ol

um
n 

C
: 

C
ol

um
n 

D
:

Ea
ch

 y
ea

r p
rio

r t
o 

st
ar

t o
f v

al
ue

 li
m

ita
tio

n 
pe

rio
d*

*  
   

   
   

   
   

In
se

rt 
as

 m
an

y 
ro

w
s 

as
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

Sc
he

du
le

 A
2:

  T
ot

al
 In

ve
st

m
en

t f
or

 E
co

no
m

ic
 Im

pa
ct

 (i
nc

lu
di

ng
 Q

ua
lif

ie
d 

Pr
op

er
ty

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 in

ve
st

m
en

ts
)

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
IN

VE
ST

M
EN

T 
AM

O
UN

TS

(E
st

im
at

ed
 In

ve
st

m
en

t i
n 

ea
ch

 y
ea

r. 
 D

o 
no

t p
ut

 c
um

ul
at

iv
e 

to
ta

ls
.)

To
ta

l I
nv

es
tm

en
t f

ro
m

 S
ch

ed
ul

e 
A1

*
--

TO
TA

LS
 F

RO
M

 S
CH

ED
UL

E 
A1

En
te

r a
m

ou
nt

s 
fr

om
 T

O
TA

L 
ro

w
 in

 S
ch

ed
ul

e 
A1

 in
 th

e 
ro

w
 b

el
ow

Ea
ch

 y
ea

r p
rio

r t
o 

st
ar

t o
f v

al
ue

 li
m

ita
tio

n 
pe

rio
d*

*  
   

   
   

   
   

In
se

rt 
as

 m
an

y 
ro

w
s 

as
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

Ea
ch

 y
ea

r p
rio

r t
o 

st
ar

t o
f v

al
ue

 li
m

ita
tio

n 
pe

rio
d*

*  
   

   
   

   
   

In
se

rt 
as

 m
an

y 
ro

w
s 

as
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

Va
lu

e 
lim

ita
tio

n 
pe

rio
d*

**

C
on

tin
ue

 to
 m

ai
nt

ai
n 

vi
ab

le
 p

re
se

nc
e

D
ol

la
r v

al
ue

 o
f o

th
er

 in
ve

st
m

en
t t

ha
t m

ay
 a

ffe
ct

 e
co

no
m

ic
 im

pa
ct

 a
nd

 to
ta

l v
al

ue
. E

xa
m

pl
es

 o
f o

th
er

 in
ve

st
m

en
t t

ha
t m

ay
 re

su
lt 

in
 q

ua
lif

ie
d 

pr
op

er
ty

 a
re

 la
nd

 o
r p

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l s

er
vi

ce
s.

 

Ad
di

tio
na

l y
ea

rs
 fo

r 2
5 

ye
ar

 e
co

no
m

ic
 im

pa
ct

 a
s 

re
qu

ire
d 

by
 

31
3.

02
6(

c)
(1

) 

Al
l i

nv
es

tm
en

ts
 m

ad
e 

th
ro

ug
h 

th
e 

qu
al

ify
in

g 
tim

e 
pe

rio
d 

ar
e 

ca
pt

ur
ed

 a
nd

 to
ta

le
d 

on
 S

ch
ed

ul
e 

A1
 [b

lu
e 

bo
x]

 a
nd

 in
co

rp
or

at
ed

 in
to

 th
is

 s
ch

ed
ul

e 
in

 th
e 

fir
st

 ro
w

.

Th
is

 re
pr

es
en

ts
 th

e 
to

ta
l d

ol
la

r a
m

ou
nt

 o
f p

la
nn

ed
 in

ve
st

m
en

t i
n 

ta
ng

ib
le

 p
er

so
na

l p
ro

pe
rty

. O
nl

y 
in

cl
ud

e 
es

tim
at

es
 o

f i
nv

es
tm

en
t f

or
 "r

ep
la

ce
m

en
t" 

pr
op

er
ty

 if
 th

e 
pr

op
er

ty
 is

 s
pe

ci
fic

al
ly

 d
es

cr
ib

ed
 in

 th
e 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n.

O
nl

y 
ta

ng
ib

le
 p

er
so

na
l p

ro
pe

rty
 th

at
 is

 s
pe

ci
fic

al
ly

 d
es

cr
ib

ed
 in

 th
e 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n 

ca
n 

be
co

m
e 

qu
al

ifi
ed

 p
ro

pe
rty

.
Th

e 
to

ta
l d

ol
la

r a
m

ou
nt

 o
f p

la
nn

ed
 in

ve
st

m
en

t e
ac

h 
ye

ar
 in

 b
ui

ld
in

gs
 o

r n
on

re
m

ov
ab

le
 c

om
po

ne
nt

 o
f b

ui
ld

in
gs

.
D

ol
la

r v
al

ue
 o

f o
th

er
 in

ve
st

m
en

t t
ha

t m
ay

 a
ffe

ct
 e

co
no

m
ic

 im
pa

ct
 a

nd
 to

ta
l v

al
ue

. E
xa

m
pl

es
 o

f o
th

er
 in

ve
st

m
en

t t
ha

t w
ill

 n
ot

 b
ec

om
e 

qu
al

ifi
ed

 p
ro

pe
rty

 in
cl

ud
e 

in
ve

st
m

en
t m

ee
tin

g 
th

e 
de

fin
iti

on
 o

f 3
13

.0
21

(1
) b

ut
 n

ot
 c

re
at

in
g 

a 
ne

w
 im

pr
ov

em
en

t a
s 

de
fin

ed
 b

y 
TA

C
 9

.1
05

1.
 T

hi
s 

is
 p

ro
po

se
d 

pr
op

er
ty

 th
at

 fu
nc

tio
na

lly
 

re
pl

ac
es

 e
xi

st
in

g 
pr

op
er

ty
; i

s 
us

ed
 to

 m
ai

nt
ai

n,
 re

fu
rb

is
h,

 re
no

va
te

, m
od

ify
 o

r u
pg

ra
de

 e
xi

st
in

g 
pr

op
er

ty
; o

r i
s 

af
fix

ed
 to

 e
xi

st
in

g 
pr

op
er

ty
—

de
sc

rib
ed

 in
 S

EC
TI

O
N

 1
3,

 q
ue

st
io

n 
#5

 o
f t

he
 a

pp
lic

at
io

n.

O
nl

y 
in

ve
st

m
en

t m
ad

e 
du

rin
g 

de
fe

rra
ls

 o
f t

he
 s

ta
rt 

of
 th

e 
lim

ita
tio

n 
(a

fte
r t

he
 e

nd
 o

f q
ua

lif
yi

ng
 ti

m
e 

pe
rio

d 
bu

t b
ef

or
e 

th
e 

st
ar

t o
f t

he
 V

al
ue

 L
im

ita
tio

n 
Pe

rio
d)

 s
ho

ul
d 

be
 in

cl
ud

ed
 in

 th
e 

"y
ea

r p
rio

r t
o 

st
ar

t o
f v

al
ue

 li
m

ita
tio

n 
pe

rio
d"

 ro
w

(s
). 

If 
th

e 
lim

ita
tio

n 
st

ar
ts

 a
t t

he
 e

nd
 o

f t
he

 q
ua

lif
yi

ng
 ti

m
e 

pe
rio

d 
or

 th
e 

qu
al

ify
in

g 
tim

e 
pe

rio
d 

ov
er

la
ps

 th
e 

lim
ita

tio
n,

 n
o 

in
ve

st
m

en
t s

ho
ul

d 
be

 in
cl

ud
ed

 o
n 

th
is

 li
ne

.

If 
yo

ur
 q

ua
lif

yi
ng

 ti
m

e 
pe

rio
d 

w
ill

 o
ve

rla
p 

yo
ur

 v
al

ue
 li

m
ita

tio
n 

pe
rio

d,
 d

o 
no

t a
ls

o 
 in

cl
ud

e 
in

ve
st

m
en

t m
ad

e 
du

rin
g 

th
e 

qu
al

ify
in

g 
tim

e 
pe

rio
d 

in
 y

ea
rs

 1
 a

nd
/o

r 2
 o

f t
he

 v
al

ue
 li

m
ita

tio
n 

pe
rio

d,
 d

ep
en

di
ng

 o
n 

th
e 

ov
er

la
p.

 O
nl

y 
in

cl
ud

e 
in

ve
st

m
en

ts
/y

ea
rs

 th
at

 w
er

e 
no

t c
ap

tu
re

d 
on

 S
ch

ed
ul

e 
A1

.

AP
P#

17
11

 A
M

D
T#

1 
3/

24
/2

02
2



IN
T
E
R
N
A
L#

Da
te

3/
24

/2
02

2
Ap

pl
ic

an
t N

am
e

Fo
rm

 5
0-

29
6A

IS
D

 N
am

e
R

ev
is

ed
 F

eb
ru

ar
y 

20
20

Ye
ar

Sc
ho

ol
 Y

ea
r 

(Y
YY

Y-
YY

YY
)

Ta
x 

Ye
ar

   
   

 
(F

ill 
in

 a
ct

ua
l t

ax
 

ye
ar

)  
   

   
YY

YY

Es
tim

at
ed

 M
ar

ke
t V

al
ue

 o
f 

La
nd

Es
tim

at
ed

 T
ot

al
 M

ar
ke

t 
Va

lu
e 

of
 n

ew
 b

ui
ld

in
gs

 o
r 

ot
he

r n
ew

 im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

Es
tim

at
ed

 T
ot

al
 M

ar
ke

t 
Va

lu
e 

of
 ta

ng
ib

le
 p

er
so

na
l 

pr
op

er
ty

 in
 th

e 
ne

w
 

bu
ild

in
gs

 o
r "

in
 o

r o
n 

th
e 

ne
w

 im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

" 

M
ar

ke
t V

al
ue

 le
ss

 a
ny

 
ex

em
pt

io
ns

 (s
uc

h 
as

 
po

llu
tio

n 
co

nt
ro

l) 
an

d 
be

fo
re

 li
m

ita
tio

n

Fi
na

l t
ax

ab
le

 v
al

ue
 fo

r I
&S

 
af

te
r a

ll 
re

du
ct

io
ns

Fi
na

l t
ax

ab
le

 v
al

ue
 fo

r 
M

&O
 a

fte
r a

ll 
re

du
ct

io
ns

Ea
ch

 y
ea

r p
rio

r t
o 

st
ar

t o
f 

Va
lu

e 
Li

m
ita

tio
n 

Pe
rio

d 
  

In
se

rt
as

m
an

y
ro

w
s

as
ne

ce
ss

ar
y

0
20

22
-2

02
3

20
22

Ea
ch

 y
ea

r p
rio

r t
o 

st
ar

t o
f 

Va
lu

e 
Li

m
ita

tio
n 

Pe
rio

d 
  

In
se

rt
as

m
an

y
ro

w
s

as
ne

ce
ss

ar
y

Q
TP

 1
20

23
-2

02
4

20
23

Ea
ch

 y
ea

r p
rio

r t
o 

st
ar

t o
f 

Va
lu

e 
Li

m
ita

tio
n 

Pe
rio

d 
  

In
se

rt
as

m
an

y
ro

w
s

as
ne

ce
ss

ar
y

Q
TP

 2
20

24
-2

02
5

20
24

1
20

25
-2

02
6

20
25

$0
$4

37
,5

70
$2

81
,0

07
,4

54
$2

81
,4

45
,0

24
$2

81
,4

45
,0

24
$3

0,
00

0,
00

0

2
20

26
-2

02
7

20
26

$0
$3

76
,8

16
$2

41
,9

91
,2

35
$2

42
,3

68
,0

51
$2

42
,3

68
,0

51
$3

0,
00

0,
00

0

3
20

27
-2

92
8

20
27

$0
$3

18
,1

19
$2

04
,2

96
,0

22
$2

04
,6

14
,1

41
$2

04
,6

14
,1

41
$3

0,
00

0,
00

0

4
20

28
-2

02
9

20
28

$0
$2

61
,7

82
$1

68
,1

16
,4

00
$1

68
,3

78
,1

82
$1

68
,3

78
,1

82
$3

0,
00

0,
00

0

5
20

29
-2

03
0

20
29

$0
$2

08
,2

50
$1

33
,7

38
,1

50
$1

33
,9

46
,4

00
$1

33
,9

46
,4

00
$3

0,
00

0,
00

0

6
20

30
-2

03
1

20
30

$0
$1

72
,7

60
$1

10
,9

46
,4

72
$1

11
,1

19
,2

32
$1

11
,1

19
,2

32
$3

0,
00

0,
00

0

7
20

31
-2

03
2

20
31

$0
$1

34
,4

35
$8

6,
33

4,
15

7
$8

6,
46

8,
59

2
$8

6,
46

8,
59

2
$3

0,
00

0,
00

0

8
20

32
-2

03
3

20
32

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$3

0,
00

0,
00

0

9
20

33
-2

03
4

20
33

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$3

0,
00

0,
00

0

10
20

34
-2

02
5

20
34

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$3

0,
00

0,
00

0

11
20

35
-2

03
6

20
35

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0

12
20

36
-2

03
7

20
36

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0

13
20

37
-2

03
8

20
37

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0

14
20

38
-2

03
9

20
38

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0

15
20

39
-2

04
0

20
39

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0

16
20

40
-2

04
1

20
40

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0

17
20

41
-2

04
2

20
41

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0

18
20

42
-2

04
3

20
42

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0

19
20

43
-2

04
4

20
43

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0

20
20

44
-2

04
5

20
44

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0

21
20

45
-2

04
6

20
45

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0

22
20

46
-2

04
7

20
46

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0

23
20

47
-2

04
8

20
47

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0

24
20

48
-2

04
9

20
48

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0

25
20

49
-2

05
0

20
49

$0
$1

00
,0

00
$6

4,
22

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
$6

4,
32

0,
00

0
N

ot
es

:

C
on

tin
ue

 to
 m

ai
nt

ai
n 

vi
ab

le
 p

re
se

nc
e

M
ar

ke
t v

al
ue

 in
 fu

tu
re

 y
ea

rs
 is

 g
oo

d 
fa

ith
 e

st
im

at
e 

of
 fu

tu
re

 ta
xa

bl
e 

va
lu

e 
fo

r t
he

 p
ur

po
se

s 
of

 p
ro

pe
rty

 ta
xa

tio
n.

O
nl

y 
in

cl
ud

e 
m

ar
ke

t v
al

ue
 fo

r e
lig

ib
le

 p
ro

pe
rty

 o
n 

th
is

 s
ch

ed
ul

e.

Ad
di

tio
na

l y
ea

rs
 fo

r  
   

 
25

 y
ea

r e
co

no
m

ic
 im

pa
ct

 
as

 re
qu

ire
d 

by
 

31
3.

02
6(

c)
(1

) 

Sc
he

du
le

 B
:  

Es
tim

at
ed

 M
ar

ke
t A

nd
 T

ax
ab

le
 V

al
ue

 (o
f Q

ua
lif

ie
d 

Pr
op

er
ty

 O
nl

y)

M
oc

ki
ng

bi
rd

 S
ol

ar
 C

en
te

r, 
LL

C
C

hi
su

m
 IS

D
Q

ua
lif

ie
d 

Pr
op

er
ty

Es
tim

at
ed

 T
ax

ab
le

 V
al

ue

Va
lu

e 
Li

m
ita

tio
n 

Pe
rio

d 
  

AP
P#

17
11

 A
M

D
T#

1 
3/

24
/2

02
2



IN
T
E
R
N
A
L#

D
at

e
3/

24
/2

02
2

Ap
pl

ic
an

t N
am

e
Fo

rm
 5

0-
29

6A

IS
D

 N
am

e
R

ev
is

ed
 F

eb
ru

ar
y 

20
20

N
on

-Q
ua

lif
yi

ng
 J

ob
s

C
ol

um
n 

A
C

ol
um

n 
B

C
ol

um
n 

C
C

ol
um

n 
D

C
ol

um
n 

E

Ye
ar

Sc
ho

ol
 Y

ea
r  

  
(Y

YY
Y-

YY
YY

)

Ta
x 

Ye
ar

   
   

  
(A

ct
ua

l t
ax

 y
ea

r) 
 

YY
YY

N
um

be
r o

f C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
FT

E'
s

Av
er

ag
e 

an
nu

al
 w

ag
e 

ra
te

s 
fo

r c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
w

or
ke

rs

N
um

be
r o

f n
on

-q
ua

lif
yi

ng
 

jo
bs

 a
pp

lic
an

t e
st

im
at

es
 it

 
w

ill
 c

re
at

e 
(c

um
ul

at
iv

e)

N
um

be
r o

f n
ew

 q
ua

lif
yi

ng
 

jo
bs

 a
pp

lic
an

t c
om

m
its

 to
 

cr
ea

te
 m

ee
tin

g 
al

l c
rit

er
ia

 o
f 

Se
c.

 3
13

.0
21

(3
) 

(c
um

ul
at

iv
e)

A n
nu

al
 w

ag
e 

of
 n

ew
 

qu
al

ify
in

g 
jo

bs
 

Ea
ch

 y
ea

r p
rio

r t
o 

st
ar

t o
f  

   
Va

lu
e 

Li
m

ita
tio

n 
Pe

rio
d 

   
   

In
se

rt 
as

 m
an

y 
ro

w
s 

as
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

0
20

22
-2

02
3

20
22

Ea
ch

 y
ea

r p
rio

r t
o 

st
ar

t o
f  

   
Va

lu
e 

Li
m

ita
tio

n 
Pe

rio
d 

   
   

In
se

rt 
as

 m
an

y 
ro

w
s 

as
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

Q
TP

 1
20

23
-2

02
4

20
23

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

Ea
ch

 y
ea

r p
rio

r t
o 

st
ar

t o
f  

   
Va

lu
e 

Li
m

ita
tio

n 
Pe

rio
d 

   
   

In
se

rt 
as

 m
an

y 
ro

w
s 

as
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

Q
TP

 2
20

24
-2

02
5

20
24

22
3 

FT
E

40
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

0
0

0

1
20

25
-2

02
6

20
25

N
/A

N
/A

0
2

48
,7

28
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

2
20

26
-2

02
7

20
26

N
/A

N
/A

0
2

48
,7

28
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

3
20

27
-2

92
8

20
27

N
/A

N
/A

0
2

48
,7

28
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

4
20

28
-2

02
9

20
28

N
/A

N
/A

0
2

48
,7

28
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

5
20

29
-2

03
0

20
29

N
/A

N
/A

0
2

48
,7

28
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

6
20

30
-2

03
1

20
30

N
/A

N
/A

0
2

48
,7

28
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

7
20

31
-2

03
2

20
31

N
/A

N
/A

0
2

48
,7

28
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

8
20

32
-2

03
3

20
32

N
/A

N
/A

0
2

48
,7

28
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

9
20

33
-2

03
4

20
33

N
/A

N
/A

0
2

48
,7

28
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

10
20

34
-2

03
5

20
34

N
/A

N
/A

0
2

48
,7

28
.0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Ye
ar

s 
Fo

llo
w

in
g 

   
   

   
   

Va
lu

e 
Li

m
ita

tio
n 

Pe
rio

d
11

 th
ro

ug
h 

25
20

35
-2

05
0

20
35

-2
04

9
N

/A
N

/A
0

2
48

,7
28

.0
0

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

N
ot

es
:

Se
e 

TA
C

 9
.1

05
1 

fo
r d

ef
in

iti
on

 o
f n

on
-q

ua
lif

yi
ng

 jo
bs

.
O

nl
y 

in
cl

ud
e 

jo
bs

 o
n 

th
e 

pr
oj

ec
t s

ite
 in

 th
is

 s
ch

oo
l d

is
tri

ct
.

Va
lu

e 
Li

m
ita

tio
n 

Pe
rio

d 
   

   
Th

e 
qu

al
ify

in
g 

tim
e 

pe
rio

d 
co

ul
d 

ov
er

la
p 

th
e 

va
lu

e 
lim

ita
tio

n 
pe

rio
d.

Sc
he

du
le

 C
:  

Em
pl

oy
m

en
t I

nf
or

m
at

io
n 

 

M
oc

ki
ng

bi
rd

 S
ol

ar
 C

en
te

r, 
LL

C

C
hi

su
m

 IS
D

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
Q

ua
lif

yi
ng

 J
ob

s

AP
P#

17
11

 A
M

D
T#

1 
3/

24
/2

02
2



 

 

Tab Item 16 

Description of Reinvestment Zone 

a) Evidence that the area qualifies as an enterprise zone as defined by the Governor’s office 
b) Legal description of reinvestment zone 
c) Order, resolution, or ordinance established the reinvestment zone 
d) Guidelines and criteria for creating the zone 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022





APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022



APP#1711 AMDT#1 3/24/2022




